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KATHERINE A. KLAUSMEIER C. PETE GUTWALD, AICP
County Executive Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals and Inspections
May 16, 2025

RE: Spirit and Intent Request
Zoning Cases 1958-4466-XA and 1964-0102-SPH
305 W. Chesapeake Ave
Tax No. 0902471220 (9t Election District, 6" Councilmanic District)

Dear Mr. Mudd:

This response refers to your April 15, 2025 letter. Your letter requests confirmation that:
1. Razing the existing building would not impact the validity of the granted Special Exception (Case
No. 1958-4466-X) or the granted Special Hearing (Case No. 1964-0102-SPH).
2. Constructing a new office building in place of the razed building and in reliance on the previously granted zoning
relief is not time-limited and would not require additional zoning relief.
3. Assuming the owner seeks to build a new office building consistent with the razed building, Zoning will accept and
process building permit for this construction without requiring development approvals.

On September 14, 1958 a zoning hearing, Case No. 1958-4466-XA, final order granted off-street parking. The Board of Appeals
hearing granted an office use in a RA zone which is now zoned RO on November 28, 1958 with the following restrictions:
e The garage building to the rear of the main house will not be used for office or storage space.
» The grounds surrounding the building will be maintained to the same degree that on would reasonably expect from
a private residence.

The most recent hearing, Case No. 1964-0102-SPH granted a parking lot to be built in a residential area on April 14, 1964.

In the event that the existing office building is razed, a new office building may be rebuilt, at any time, without any Zoning public
hearings, provided the size, orientation, and layout of the new structure complies with the orders and restrictions in the two previous
hearings listed above. The replacement office building may not be enlarged beyond the building footprint and height of the office
building as approved in the prior cases. Any changes from the office building as previously approved and/or any chances to the
use of the property will require a new site plan and related development approvals. Further, any enlargement to the size of a new
office building and/or change to the location of the building on the property will require a new zoning hearing. Also, in the event
there is a use change or that an office building is proposed that, in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph above, requires
a new zoning hearing, the Zoning Review Office will require approval from the Development Management Division prior to any
Zoning review and approval of permits.

This  letter is  strictly  limited to the  applicaon of the BCZR as applied to  the
S&l request presented in your letter and does not represent verification or approvals for any other Local, State or other Regulations
that may apply to this property. The foregoing is merely an informal opinion. Itis not an expert or legal opinion, it is

not intended to be relied on as expert or legal advice, and it is not legally or factually binding on Baltimore County or any of its
officials, agents, or employees. Baltimore County expressly disclaims any and all liability arising out of, or in any way connected
with the information provided in this document, or any interpretation thereof.

We trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If you need further
information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

/ ﬁjyg}w"ﬂ
ey
effrey Perlow

Zoning Supervisor, Zoning Review

Zoning Review Office
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 124 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Christopher D. Mudd

t410.494.6365
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April 15,2025

C. Peter Gutwald, Director

Baltimore County Department of Permits,
Approvals and Inspections

County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Request for Zoning and Development Confirmation
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Tax Account No. 0902471220

Dear Mr. Gutwald:

I am writing on behalf of 305 WCA Ventures LLC (“Owner”), legal owner of the above-
referenced property (the “Property™), to request confirmation regarding the status of the
Property’s previously granted zoning relief. The 2+ acre Property is located on the south side of
Chesapeake Avenue, west of Bosley Avenue, and is currently zoned RO (Residential — Office).
See attached aerial photograph from Baltimore County’s My Neighborhood.

By way of Case No. 1958-4466-X, Baltimore County granted a special exception to use the
Property for purposes of an office building. See attached casefile. At the time, the Property was
split-zoned R.A. (Residence, Apartments) and R. 6 (Residence, One and Two-Family).
Baltimore County also granted special hearing relief in Case No. 1964-0102-SPH for a use
permit to allow parking to support the office building in a residential zone (on the R.6. zoned
portion of the Property). See attached casefile.

An office building and associated surface parking lot were constructed in reliance on the
approved zoning relief, and the Property has been used continuously for this purpose to the
present day.

The existing office building is approaching the end of its useful life, and Owner is considering
razing the building with the intention to redevelop the property in a yet-to-be determined way,
which may or may not involve the construction of a replacement office building in the same
location as the current building.
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Before razing the office building, Owner seeks written confirmation that:

(1) razing the existing building would not impact the validity of the special exception
granted in Case No. 1958-4466-X or the special hearing relief granted in Case No.
1964-0102-SPH. The zoning relief has been utilized through construction and
operation of the existing building and does not expire;

(2) constructing a new office building in place of the razed building and in reliance on
the previously granted zoning relief is not time-limited and would not require
additional zoning relief; and

(3) assuming Owner seeks to build a new office building consistent with in-place-of the
razed building, your Department will accept and process building permits for this
construction without requiring development approvals.

With this letter, I have enclosed a check in the amount of $200.00 made payable to “Baltimore

County, Maryland” to cover the administrative costs associated with your review. If you need
any additional information in order to complete your review, please feel free to contact me.

Vew,:g,;u-ly%?

; 7
¢ Christopher D. Mudd

Enclosures
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305 WCA - Filing fee for zoning confirmation letter.
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Baltimore County, Maryland 04/14/2025
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SECTION

5820 YORK ROAD BALTIMORE, MD. 21212
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